

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

YSLETA DEL SUR PUEBLO, THE TRIBAL COUNCIL,
THE TRIBAL GOVERNOR MICHAEL SILVAS
or his SUCCESSOR,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFFREY W. HELLBERG, JR.
JOSEPH CALLISTER
ETHAN A. MINSHULL
WICK PHILLIPS GOULD &
MARTIN, LLP
3131 McKinney Avenue,
Suite 100
Dallas, Texas 75204
Telephone: (214) 692-6200
Facsimile: (214) 692-6255
jeff.hellberg@wickphillips.com
joseph.callister@wickphillips.
com
ethan.minshull@wickphillips.
com

BRANT C. MARTIN*
WICK PHILLIPS GOULD &
MARTIN, LLP
100 Throckmorton Street,
Suite 1500
Fort Worth, Texas 76102
Telephone: (817) 332-7788
Facsimile: (817) 332-7789
brant.martin@wick
phillips.com
**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Parties to the Proceeding.....	iii
Statement of Related Proceedings.....	iii
Table of Contents	iv
Table of Authorities	vii
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Statement	2
I. The Ysleta del Sur Pueblo and the Speak- ing Rock Entertainment Center	2
II. The Restoration Act.....	3
III. <i>Ysleta I</i>	7
IV. <i>Ysleta I</i> Created Decades of Inconsistent Litigation and Confused Policy	9
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	13
I. This Court’s Review of <i>Ysleta I</i> Is Needed to Protect the Tribal Sovereignty Con- gress Intended in the Restoration Act	14
A. Considerations of Tribal Sovereignty Are Paramount When States Seek to Restrict Tribal Affairs	14
B. Section 107(b) of the Restoration Act Protects the Tribes’ Sovereign Author- ity Over Non-Prohibited Gaming Ac- tivities.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. <i>Ysleta I</i> 's Misreading of the Restoration Act's Plain Language and Legislative History Results in Improper State Regulation of Tribal Gaming Activities	18
D. <i>Ysleta I</i> Threatens Both Tribal Self-Governance and Tribal Sovereignty.....	22
E. <i>Ysleta I</i> Has Sown Confusion and Produced Inconsistent Law.....	24
II. <i>Ysleta I</i> 's Decision Implicates Significant Adverse Consequences for The Pueblo.....	26
Conclusion.....	31
 Appendix	
Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (Apr. 2, 2020).....	App. 1
Memorandum Opinion and Order of the U.S. District Court for the Western District of Texas (Feb. 14, 2019).....	App. 18
Order of the U.S. District Court for the Western District of Texas Regarding Magistrate's Report and Recommendation and Plaintiff's Application for Preliminary Injunction (Mar. 29, 2018)	App. 56
Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit denying rehearing and rehearing en banc (May 12, 2020)	App. 96

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Order of the U.S. District Court for the Western District of Texas Staying Permanent Injunction (Mar. 28, 2019)	App. 98
Ysleta del Sur Pueblo and Alabama and Coushatta Indian Tribes of Texas Restoration Act, Pub. L. No. 100–89, 101 Stat. 666 (1987)	App. 105
Ysleta del Sur Pueblo Council Tribal Resolution No. T.C.-02-86	App. 121

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alabama-Coushatta Indian Tribe of Texas v. Mattox</i> , 605 F.Supp. 282 (W.D. Tex. 1986).....	2
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	20
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cayuga Nation v. Tanner</i> , 108 F. Supp. 3d 29 (N.D.N.Y. 2015).....	29
<i>Delaware Tribal Bus. Comm. v. Weeks</i> , 430 U.S. 73 (1977)	15
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. MacLean</i> , 135 S. Ct. 913 (2015)	21
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973)	22
<i>McClanahan v. Arizona Tax Comm'n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973)	14
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)	16
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	14, 15, 22
<i>Milner v. Department of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011)	16
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	15
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	20
<i>Seneca-Cayuga Tribe of Okla. v. State of Okla. ex rel. Thompson</i> , 874 F.2d 709 (10th Cir. 1989).....	29
<i>State of Texas v. Ysleta del Sur Pueblo</i> (“2016 Order”), No. EP-99-CV-320-KC, 2016 WL 3039991 (W.D. Tex. May 27, 2016).....	24
<i>Texas v. del Sur Pueblo</i> (“ <i>Ysleta II</i> ”), 220 F. Supp. 2d 668 (W.D. Tex. 2001).....	24
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007).....	15, 22
<i>Texas v. Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo</i> , No. EP-99-CA-320-H, 2009 WL 10679419 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 4, 2009).....	24
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392, 201 L. Ed. 2d 775 (2018)	13
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	14
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975)	22
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	14
<i>Ysleta del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , 36 F.3d 1325 (5th Cir. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

Ysleta del Sur Pueblo and Alabama and Coushatta Indian Tribes of Texas Restoration Act (Restoration Act), Pub. L. No. 100-89, 101 Stat. 666 (1987) (formerly codified at 25 U.S.C. §§ 731-737, 1300g to 1300g-7)	<i>passim</i>
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act (IGRA), Pub. L. No. 100-497, 120 Stat. 2467 (1988) (codified at 25 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2721)	6, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Americans for Indian Opportunity, <i>Ysleta Del Sur Honored by Americans for Indian Opportunity</i> (July 24, 2013)	29
George Kuempel, <i>Casino Appeal Planned: Tiguas Say Gaming Facility is Vital to El Paso's Economy</i> , Dallas Morning News (Sept. 29, 2001)	28
H.R. 6391, 98th Cong. (1984).....	3
H.R. 1344, 99th Cong. (1985).....	3, 4
H.R. 318, 100th Cong. (1987).....	4, 5, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Legislative Hearing on H.R. 4985 Before H. Subcomm. on Indian, Insular, and Alaska Native Affairs of the H. Comm. on Nat. Res.</i> , 115th Cong. (Sept. 14, 2018).....	26, 27, 28, 30
San Antonio Express, <i>El Paso’s Tigua Indians Still Tribal</i> (Sept. 24, 1967)	26
<i>Texas v. Ysleta del Sur Pueblo</i> , No. 94-1310, 1995 WL 17048828 (U.S. filed Jan. 30, 1995).....	9
The Harvard Project on American Indian Economic Development, <i>Project Pueblo: Economic Development Revitalization Project</i> (2010).....	28
The Harvard Project on American Indian Economic Development, <i>Project Tiwahu: Redefining Tigua Citizenship</i> (2016)	29
Ysleta del Sur Pueblo Tribal Resolution No. T.C.-02-86	3, 6
